

Note: This document has been translated from a part of the Japanese original for reference purposes only. In the event of any discrepancy between this translated document and the Japanese original, the original shall prevail.

**FOR THE NOTICE OF THE 79TH ORDINARY
GENERAL MEETING OF SHAREHOLDERS
MATTERS SUBJECT TO MEASURES FOR
ELECTRONIC PROVISION
(MATTERS EXCLUDED FROM THE
DELIVERED PAPER-BASED DOCUMENTS)**

System to ensure the properness of operations
Overview of operational status of the system to ensure the properness of operations
Basic policy on company control
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Non-consolidated Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity
Notes to Non-consolidated Financial Statements
April 1, 2024, to December 31, 2025

Bunka Shutter Co., Ltd.

In accordance with the provisions of laws and regulations and Article 21 of the Company's Articles of Incorporation, the above items are excluded from the paper-based documents delivered to shareholders who have made a request for delivery of such documents. Note that, for this ordinary general meeting of shareholders, paper-based documents stating items for which measures for provision in electronic format are to be taken, excluding the above items, will be delivered to all shareholders regardless of whether they have made a request for delivery of such documents.

System to ensure the properness of operations

An outline of the content of the decisions regarding the system to ensure that the execution of duties by Directors complies with laws and regulations and the Articles of Incorporation and any other system to ensure the properness of the Company's business is as follows.

- 1) System to ensure that the execution of duties by Directors and employees of the Company and its subsidiaries (hereinafter referred to as the "Group") complies with laws and regulations and the Articles of Incorporation
 - A. The Company has established a code of conduct for officers and employees of the Group under the Bunka Shutter Group CSR Charter to ensure that the execution by Directors and employees complies with laws and regulations and the Articles of Incorporation.
 - B. The Company's Audit and Supervisory Committee shall conduct audits, etc. of the execution of duties by Directors from the perspectives of legality and properness, including the status of development and operation of the internal control system from an independent standpoint.
 - C. The Company's Internal Audit Department shall conduct audits of each department, including subsidiaries, in accordance with the Internal Audit Regulations and other regulations, in cooperation with the Audit and Supervisory Committee, etc.
 - D. Based on the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act and related laws and regulations, the Company shall establish a system to respond to internal control over financial reporting and shall continue to develop the system in all of its operations.
 - E. For the purpose of prevention, early detection, and early resolution of problems, the Company has established an external whistleblower hotline in accordance with the Whistleblower Protection Regulations and has developed a system to receive reports from all employees of the Group.
 - F. In accordance with the Bunka Shutter Group CSR Action Guidelines, the Company shall not have any relationship with antisocial forces or groups that threaten the order and safety of civil society and shall work closely with lawyers, the police, and others to deal with unreasonable demands, etc. in a resolute manner.
 - G. Going forward, the Company shall continue to develop compliance and risk management systems as appropriate.
- 2) System for retaining and managing information regarding the execution of duties by Directors of the Group

Directors shall appropriately store and manage the minutes of the Board of Directors and other important meetings, internally approved documents, and other information pertaining to the execution of duties (including electromagnetic information) in accordance with laws and regulations, the Articles of Incorporation, and internal regulations such as the Regulations of the Board of Directors and the Document Management Regulations.
- 3) Regulations and other systems for the management of risk of loss of the Group
 - A. With regard to the management of information, internal information, etc. (including electromagnetic information) shall be appropriately managed in accordance with internal regulations such as the Internal Information Management Regulations.
 - B. In order to respond promptly to customer inquiries about products, the Company has established a system that clarifies internal rules and other rules, introduces a product history management system, and otherwise establishes a customer service office. The Company shall continue to develop this system in the future.

- C. Responsibility for duties and authority are defined for Directors based on the resolution of the Board of Directors, and for employees based on internal regulations such as the Division of Duties Regulations, clarifying where responsibility lies. At the same time, the Company shall strengthen the compliance system and risk management system through company-wide education and enlightenment centered on the department in charge of CSR and other measures.
 - D. The Company has established the Management Crisis Response Regulations regarding the measures to be taken in the event of a crisis that could have an impact on the Group's management in preparation for the event of emergencies and shall continue to review them as necessary.
- 4) System to ensure the efficient execution of duties by the Group's Directors
- A. Directors shall decide on management execution policies, including medium- and long-term management plans, as well as important management matters, such as matters stipulated by laws and regulations, and supervise the status of the execution of business by employees.
 - B. Duties, etc. each Director is responsible for are determined by resolution of the Board of Directors, and the authority is distributed to each duty a Director is responsible for.
 - C. In accordance with the Division of Duties Regulations and other regulations, the Company allocates roles and authority to each department and position, and at the same time, the approval authority of Directors and employees is clearly defined in the Internal Approval Regulations and other regulations.
- 5) System for reporting to the Company on matters pertaining to the execution of duties by directors of subsidiaries
- A. Each subsidiary shall regularly report to the Company on the progress of its business, the state of its assets, and other important matters in accordance with the provisions of the Subsidiary Management Regulations and other regulations.
 - B. Officers and employees of subsidiaries shall promptly report and provide necessary information when requested to do so by the Company's Audit and Supervisory Committee.
- 6) System concerning employees to assist duties of the Audit and Supervisory Committee when such Committee requests to have such employees assigned
- A. If the Audit and Supervisory Committee requests that employees be assigned to assist with its duties, the employees of the Company shall be appointed.
 - B. With regard to important matters, the Internal Audit Department, etc. shall, as appropriate, establish a subsidy system for the Audit and Supervisory Committee.
- 7) Matters concerning the independence of the employees set forth in the preceding item from Directors
- In order to ensure the independence of the employees set forth in the preceding item, the consent of the Audit and Supervisory Committee shall be required for appointment, dismissal, and personnel changes.
- 8) Systems for reporting to the Audit and Supervisory Committee by the Group's Directors and employees and other systems for reporting to the Audit and Supervisory Committee
- A. Directors shall report to the Audit and Supervisory Committee any matter resolved by the Board of Directors, which is the decision-making body for business execution, and any matter that may violate laws and regulations or the Articles of Incorporation, and any fact they find that may cause serious damage to the Company.

In addition, Directors who concurrently serve as Audit and Supervisory Committee Members may, when deemed necessary, attend important internal meetings and express their opinions.

- B. An employee shall report to the Audit and Supervisory Committee any matter that is an act outside the scope of the Company's purpose or any other matter that may violate laws and regulations or the Articles of Incorporation and any fact that an employee finds that may cause significant damage to the Company.
 - C. In the event that the whistleblower hotline (outside the Company) receives a report from an officer or employee of the Group in accordance with the Whistleblower Protection Regulations, the whistleblower hotline shall report to the department responsible for whistleblowers of the Company, and the department responsible for whistleblowers of the Company shall report the status, etc. of whistleblowing to the Audit and Supervisory Committee.
 - D. The Group shall prohibit those who have made the above reports from being treated disadvantageously on the grounds that they have made such reports.
- 9) Matters concerning the procedures for advance payment or reimbursement of expenses arising from the execution of duties by Directors who concurrently serve as Audit and Supervisory Committee Members and other policies concerning the treatment of expenses or liabilities arising from the execution of such duties
- If a Director who concurrently serves as an Audit and Supervisory Committee Member requests advance payment of expenses, etc. for the execution of his/her duties, such request shall be accepted, except in cases where it has been proven that the expenses or liabilities for such request are not necessary for the execution of the duties of the Director who concurrently serves as an Audit and Supervisory Committee Member.
- 10) Other systems to ensure effective audits by the Audit and Supervisory Committee
- A. The Audit and Supervisory Committee may if it finds it necessary for the execution of its duties, request reports from Directors, employees, and the financial auditor.
 - B. The Audit and Supervisory Committee shall regularly exchange information and opinions with the Representative Directors, Executive Directors, etc.
 - C. The Audit and Supervisory Committee shall exchange information and opinions with the Internal Audit Department and the financial auditor from time to time.
 - D. A system shall be established in which the Audit and Supervisory Committee can access the minutes of important meetings, including the Board of Directors and the internally approved documents, etc.

Overview of operational status of the system to ensure the properness of operations

An overview of the operational status of the system for ensuring the properness of the Company's operations during the fiscal year is as follows.

1) Initiatives to ensure compliance

The Company has established the Bunka Shutter Group CSR Charter and others to strengthen the compliance system and prevent illegal acts, and has established a whistleblower hotline at an external lawyer's office and an external dedicated hotline in accordance with the Whistleblower Protection Regulations as a measure aimed at early detection, correction, and recurrence prevention of illegal acts.

In addition, the Company regularly provides compliance education to all officers and employees mainly on various laws and regulations and others related to the Group's business activities and strives to have them acquire knowledge of laws and regulations and raise awareness of compliance.

2) Efforts to ensure appropriateness and efficiency in the execution of duties

The Company has adopted an operating officer system in order to separate management supervision from business execution, and at the same time, the duties each Director is responsible for are determined by resolution of the Board of Directors and the distribution of roles and authority is clarified.

In the fiscal year under review, the Board of Directors met nine times to discuss and make decisions on important matters based on the opinions, etc. of Outside Directors.

3) Initiatives for the management of risk of loss

In accordance with the provisions of the Management Crisis Response Regulations, the Company has established a system to deal with crises that could have an impact on the Group's management. During the fiscal year, there were no incidents that would require the establishment of a management crisis task force headed by the President in accordance with the said regulations.

In addition, the Company has established internal regulations related to product warranties in order to promptly respond to accidents caused by product troubles and complaints from customers. The Company has also established a customer service office, which reflects information received from customers in its business activities. The customer service office regularly communicates the information throughout the Company and strives to share the information.

With regard to information management, in accordance with the provisions of the Internal Information Management Regulations, the Information Security Policy, and other regulations, the Company implements countermeasures against cyber security threats and appropriately manages information prior to disclosure and for internal use only. In addition, the Company has established the Specific Personal Information Protection Regulations for the My Number System to ensure the proper management of information on customers and business partners.

4) Initiatives to establish a group governance system

In accordance with the provisions of the Subsidiary Management Regulations and other regulations, each subsidiary regularly reports the progress of its business, the status of its assets, and other important matters to the Director in charge and the department in charge.

In addition, the Company's Audit and Supervisory Committee and the Internal Audit Department conduct appropriate audits through on-site visits of subsidiaries.

5) Initiatives to ensure effective audits by the Audit and Supervisory Committee

The Company's Audit and Supervisory Committee consists of five members, including four Outside Directors. During the fiscal year under review, the Audit and Supervisory Committee held 12 meetings and three meetings with the Representative Directors, and all Directors who concurrently serve as Audit and Supervisory Committee Members attended the meetings.

In addition, Directors who concurrently serve as full-time Audit and Supervisory Committee Members attend the Board of Directors meetings, as well as the Meetings of Managing Operating Officers and other important meetings, and if necessary, express their opinions and audit the execution of business by Directors through on-site visits of each department and subsidiary (including remote audits and other audits).

Basic policy on company control

1) Basic policy on persons who control decisions concerning financial and business policies of the Company

As a listed company, the Company recognizes the right of shareholders and investors to purchase its shares freely. The Company believes that whether or not to accept a proposal for a large-scale purchase of shares should be based on the will of shareholders, who hold shares of the Company.

However, many large-scale purchases are potentially detrimental to both corporate value and the common interests of shareholders in light of the purpose or manner thereof. Examples of abusive purchases include cases where the shares are purchased without the consent of the company concerned or in a coercive manner that effectively nullifies consent. There are also cases where shareholders are effectively coerced into selling their shares. Furthermore, some large-scale purchases do not provide sufficient information or time for the company's board of directors and shareholders to review the terms of the purchase proposal, etc., or for the board of directors to make an alternative proposal.

The Company believes that persons who control decisions on the Company's financial and business policies should be those who fully understand the various sources of the Company's corporate value, build relationships of trust with the stakeholders who support the Company, and ensure and enhance the Company's corporate value and, in turn, the common interests of its shareholders on a sustainable and long-term basis. The Company believes that persons who conduct inappropriate large-scale purchases or similar acts that may damage the corporate value of the Company and, in turn, the common interests of its shareholders are not appropriate as persons who control decisions on the Company's financial and business policies.

Therefore, from the viewpoint of ensuring and enhancing our corporate value and the common interests of our shareholders, in the event of the emergence of persons who intend to conduct large-scale purchases of our shares, we will request necessary and sufficient information for the shareholders to make an appropriate judgment as to whether such purchases are appropriate or not. In addition, the Board of Directors will disclose its opinion, respecting the opinions of independent Outside Directors, and endeavor to secure the information and time necessary for shareholders to consider the matter, and will strive to ensure the corporate value of the Company and the common interests of shareholders by promptly taking appropriate measures from time to time within the scope permitted by the Financial Instruments and Exchange Law, the Companies Act, and other relevant laws and regulations.

2) Special measures to help achieve the Basic Policy

Since its foundation in 1955, the Group has manufactured, sold, and installed shutters, doors, and other building materials for homes and other buildings in accordance with its corporate motto and management philosophy, which are stated below, with the aim of delivering to its customers "safety," "security," and "comfortable environments." In addition to delivering "safety," "security," and "comfortable environments," we also aim to contribute to the development of society through diverse manufacturing and service provision that is people-friendly, society-friendly, and eco-friendly. Moreover, we consider ourselves duty-bound to contribute to people's happiness and well-being, and provide customers with products and services in such a way as to achieve this objective. In this way, we endeavor to make sustainable and long-term improvements in our corporate value and the common interests of shareholders.

Corporate motto

Honesty: Honesty refers to heart-to-heart connections. Earnest, heartfelt connections generate trust.

Hard work: Hard work is the ability to sustain acts of creation.

Service: Service is a voluntary act that helps customers and society.

Management philosophy

We will always act in the interests of our customers.

We will contribute to the development of society by providing outstanding products.

We will strive to move ever forward enterprisingly and harmoniously

Since its foundation, the Group has drawn on its creative idea and product development expertise to release a succession of industry-leading products and services, leading to the formation of an artisanal culture. This artisanal culture is a source of our corporate value alongside our other tangible and intangible corporate resources, which include human resources. Our corporate value is also grounded in the Company's relationship with its many stakeholders, including shareholders, customers, business partners, employees, and members of local communities.

To enhance its corporate value and ensure the common interests of its shareholders, and thus attract long-term and continuous investments from shareholders and investors, the Company has formulated the following special measures to help achieve its Basic Policy set forth in the above 1).

These measures are aimed at further strengthening the relationship of trust with shareholders and other stakeholders, and sustainably improving the corporate value.

The Company has formulated these measures with a full understanding of the sources of its corporate value as described above, and it has fully reviewed them to ensure that they lead to sustainable and long-term improvements in the Company's corporate value and the common interests of shareholders. As such, these measures are in accordance with the Basic Policy set forth in 1) above, are not detrimental to the common interests of shareholders, and are not to perpetuate the position of the Company's executive officers.

(i) Implementation of the Medium-Term Management Plan

The Group launched a new three-year Medium-term Management Plan for fiscal year 2024 through fiscal year 2026, with a basic theme of "Aiming to Create Permanent Corporate Value." We will prioritize the visualization of tasks as we work to create a mechanism for creating permanent profits and developing human resources for the next generation.

For the fiscal year 2024, the first year of the plan, we have set a theme of "thorough visualization of business processes." Based on this theme, we will continuously implement basic activities in the sales process with the aim of strengthening sales capabilities and improving customer satisfaction. We will also work on measures such as: further strengthening sales of disaster prevention, mitigation, and environmental products; building a production system infrastructure and reducing manufacturing costs in response to changes in the social environment; improving skills in design, installation, and construction; and investing in human capital to maximize BX Group value.

In FY2025, the basic theme will be "establishment of efficient business processes," and we will rebuild a profit-generating mechanism from a new awareness, conception, and viewpoint to address the issues hindering productivity and growth that became apparent in the "thorough visualization of business processes" in the previous fiscal year. By visualizing business processes and the corresponding numerical figures, we will verify the system to confirm whether invested resources are effectively utilized and efficient business operations are achieved, and implement reforms to produce the best results in the final year of the medium-term management plan.

(ii) Advancing corporate governance

The Group believes that swift and appropriate business decisions are essential to enhance competitiveness amid the harsh business climate. The Company also considers it essential in the interests of management transparency to ensure that its oversight functions are rigorous and fair. Accordingly, the Company undertakes to improve its systems and disclosure of information in a precise and detailed manner to ensure thoroughgoing corporate governance.

Looking at our management structure, we shifted to a company with an audit and supervisory committee from a company with a board of corporate auditors in June 2017. The Company will ensure further compliance and transparency by developing a system that allows the Audit and Supervisory Committee, which consists of five (5) members who are Directors who concurrently serve as Audit

and Supervisory Committee Members with voting rights in the Board of Directors, to audit and supervise the execution of duties of Directors.

In addition, at a meeting of the Board of Directors held on August 31, 2021, the Company resolved to establish the Nomination/Remuneration Committee as a voluntary advisory body to the Board of Directors on the same date, in order to strengthen the independence, objectivity, and accountability of the Board of Directors' functions related to the appointment/dismissal of Directors, etc., and the determination of their remuneration, etc. and to subsequently appoint an independent Outside Director to chair this committee to further strengthen its functions.

With regard to the internal control system, in line with the Basic Policy on the Internal Control System, the Company is making efforts to ensure that all executives and employees throughout the Group are able to carry out all their duties efficiently and fairly, in compliance with laws and regulations, and in a manner that preserves assets.

The Group believes that fulfilling corporate social responsibility is essential for the sustainable improvement of corporate value. In accordance with the Group's "CSR Charter" "CSR Action Guidelines," the Group places emphasis on business activities based on the viewpoint of ESG (Environment, Society and Governance), an important theme for corporate development. The Group seeks customer satisfaction by all employees, ensure honest corporate management by deployment of a corporate compliance system across the Group, promote decarbonization and reduce environmental impact, such as responding to climate change risks. The Group will strive to innovate the way we work to ensure that all our employees are engaged in their work with great value, and also strengthen our efforts to promote sustainable development goals (SDGs), the common global goals. The Group will strengthen our Group's efforts to enhance corporate value and develop a sustainable society.

- * Abolition of "the Plan regarding Large-scale Purchases of the Company's shares (takeover defense measures)" (measures set forth in Article 118, item (iii), (b) of the Ordinance for Enforcement of the Companies Act) was resolved by the Board of Directors meeting held on May 12, 2022.

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity

April 1, 2024, to December 31, 2025

(Millions of yen)

	Shareholders' equity				
	Share capital	Capital surplus	Retained earnings	Treasury shares	Total shareholders' equity
Balance at beginning of period	15,051	11,292	70,476	(1,103)	95,716
Changes during period					
Dividends of surplus			(4,716)		(4,716)
Profit attributable to owners of parent			13,158		13,158
Purchase of treasury shares				(0)	(0)
Disposal of treasury shares				24	24
Change in treasury shares arising from change in equity in entities accounted for using equity method				(0)	(0)
Net changes in items other than shareholders' equity					
Total changes during period	-	-	8,442	24	8,466
Balance at end of period	15,051	11,292	78,919	(1,079)	104,183

	Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	Other cumulative comprehensive income					Non-controlling interests	Total net assets
		Deferred gains or losses on hedges	Revaluation reserve for land	Foreign currency translation adjustment	Cumulative adjustments for retirement benefits	Total other cumulative comprehensive income		
Balance at beginning of period	5,026	-	(46)	908	2,163	8,052	155	103,924
Changes during period								
Dividends of surplus								(4,716)
Profit attributable to owners of parent								13,158
Purchase of treasury shares								(0)
Disposal of treasury shares								24
Change in treasury shares arising from change in equity in entities accounted for using equity method								(0)
Net changes in items other than shareholders' equity	(846)	0	0	1,122	775	1,051	6	1,058
Total changes during period	(846)	0	0	1,122	775	1,051	6	9,525
Balance at end of period	4,179	0	(45)	2,030	2,939	9,104	162	113,450

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

1. Significant matters constituting the basis for preparing consolidated financial statements

(1) Matters related to scope of consolidation

1) Consolidated companies

Number of consolidated subsidiaries: 32

Principal consolidated subsidiaries: BX Shinsei Seiki Co., Ltd.

Bunka Shutter Services Co., Ltd.

BX Yutoriform Co., Ltd.

BX Tenpal Co., Ltd.

BX Nishiyama Tetsumou Co., Ltd.

BX BUNKA AUSTRALIA PTY LTD

Each of the three companies, Windsor Doors (South Island) Limited, Jones Door Company (2005) Limited, and Doors 2000 Limited, merged with Windsor Doors Limited, which is a consolidated subsidiary, as of July 31, 2024.

2) Non-consolidated subsidiaries

Not applicable

(2) Matters related to application of the equity method

1) Non-consolidated subsidiaries to which the equity method was applied

Number of affiliates to which the equity method was applied: 2

Principal companies: FUJISASH CO., LTD.

EUROWINDOW., JSC

2) Non-consolidated subsidiaries and affiliates to which the equity method was not applied

Principal companies: Bunka Shutter Akita Sales Co., Ltd.

Bunka Shutter Takaoka Sales Co., Ltd.

Reason why the equity method was not applied:

Two affiliates were excluded from the scope of consolidation because even the exclusion would have little effect on the consolidated financial statements and they were insignificant in view of profit (loss) (equity interest value) and retained earnings (equity interest value).

Matters regarding fiscal year: For companies to which the equity method was applied and whose balance sheet date differs from that of the Company, the non-consolidated financial statements for the fiscal year of such companies were used.

(3) Matters regarding the fiscal year for consolidated subsidiaries

December 31 of each year is the balance sheet date for BX BUNKA VIETNAM CO., LTD. and BX BUNKA AUSTRALIA PTY LTD., and eight other companies, among consolidated subsidiaries, and Steel-Line Garage Doors Australia Pty Ltd., a subsidiary of it, and BX SHINSEI VIETNAM Co., Ltd., and BX BUNKA NEW ZEALAND LIMITED, and its subsidiary, Windsor Doors Limited, so their financial statements on the balance sheet date are used for preparing consolidated financial statements. However, adjustments required for consolidation were made regarding significant transactions that occurred during the period until the consolidated balance sheet date.

The balance sheet date of other consolidated subsidiaries is identical to the consolidated balance sheet date.

(4) Matters related to accounting policies

1) Standards and methods for valuation of significant assets

A. Securities

* Available-for-sale securities

Securities other than stocks, etc. with no quoted market price

Stated at fair value (valuation difference is accounted for by using the direct net asset adjustment method, and cost of securities sold is calculated by the gross average method)

Stocks, etc. with no quoted market price:

Stated at cost by using the gross average method

B. Inventories

Stated at cost (carrying amount is calculated by the book value write-down method due to a decline in profitability)

Finished goods and work in process

Stated mainly by using the gross average method

Raw materials

Stated mainly at the latest purchase price

Merchandise and supplies

Stated mainly by using the specific identification method

2) Methods for depreciation and amortization for significant depreciable and amortizable assets

A. Property, plant and equipment (except for lease assets and right-of-use assets)

The declining-balance method is used by the Company and its domestic consolidated subsidiaries, and the straight-line method is used by overseas consolidated subsidiaries. However, the straight-line method is used by the Company and its domestic consolidated subsidiaries for buildings (excluding building auxiliary equipment) acquired on or after April 1, 1998, and building auxiliary equipment and structures acquired on or after April 1, 2016.

Main useful lives are as follows.

Buildings and structures 3–65 years

Machinery, equipment and vehicles 3–17 years

Depreciable assets whose acquisition cost is 100,000 yen or more but less than 200,000 yen are depreciated by the straight-line method over three years.

B. Intangible assets (except for lease assets and right-of-use assets)

Intangible assets (except for lease assets and right-of-use assets) are amortized by using the straight-line method

Internal-use computer software is amortized by the straight-line method over an internal useful life (five years)

Customer-related assets and technology-related assets, etc. are amortized in accordance with their economic useful lives.

C. Lease assets

* Lease assets related to finance lease transactions with title transfer

Lease assets related to finance lease transactions with title transfer are depreciated by a depreciation method applied to non-current assets held by the Company

* Lease assets related to finance lease transactions without title transfer

Lease assets related to finance lease transactions without title transfer are depreciated to a residual value of zero by the straight-line method with the lease periods as their useful lives.

D. Right-of-use assets

Right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of their useful life and the lease time.

3) Recognition standards for significant allowances and provisions

A. Allowance for doubtful accounts

To prepare for potential defaults on accounts receivable - trade and loans receivable, an allowance for doubtful accounts is recorded in the estimated amounts of unrecoverable receivables: i) in accordance with actual rates of bad debts incurred in the past for ordinary receivables; and ii) by estimating collectable amounts individually for specific receivables such as those feared to be defaulted on.

B. Provision for bonuses

To prepare for paying bonuses to employees, a provision for bonuses is recorded in an amount projected to be paid out.

C. Provision for bonuses for directors (and other officers)

To prepare for paying bonuses to directors (and other officers), a provision for bonuses for directors (and other officers) is recorded in an amount projected to be paid out.

D. Provision for loss on construction contracts

To prepare for loss on work sure to occur due to work completion, a provision for loss on construction contracts is recorded in a loss amount projected to be incurred for the next fiscal year onward on works whose work cost in excess of their order intake value has become able to be estimated reasonably, among works in progress at fiscal year-end whose estimated work cost is highly likely to exceed their order intake value.

E. Provision for retirement benefits for directors (and other officers)

To prepare for paying retirement benefits to directors (and other officers), the Company and its consolidated subsidiaries recorded a provision for retirement benefits for directors (and other officers) in a total amount required to be paid out at the end of each fiscal year under their internal rules.

On June 29, 2006, when an ordinary general meeting was held, we abolished the directors' (and other officers') retirement benefits program and decided to pay any applicable amount of benefit corresponding to directors' and corporate auditors' past term of office to them when they retire. Therefore, no provision for directors' (and other officers') retirement benefits has since been recorded with such provision being reversed when they retire.

F. Provision for share awards for directors (and other officers)

To provide for the issuance of Company's shares to Directors in accordance with share issuance rules, the Company records an amount based on the estimated share issuance obligation as of the end of the fiscal year under review.

4) Accounting methods for retirement benefits

A. Method to attribute estimated retirement benefit to periods

In calculating retirement benefit obligations, a benefit calculation standard is used for attributing an estimated retirement benefit value to the period until the balance sheet date for the fiscal year under review.

B. Amortization methods for actuarial gains and losses and prior service costs

Prior service costs are amortized by the straight-line method over a fixed number of years (10 years) within the average remaining service years of employees when they occur.

Actuarial gains or losses are amortized in an amount prorated by the straight-line method over a fixed number of years (10 years) within the average remaining service years of employees when they occur in a fiscal year, starting from the fiscal year after the fiscal year in which they occur.

C. Accounting treatment of unrecognized actuarial gains and losses and unrecognized prior service costs

Unrecognized actuarial gains and losses and unrecognized prior service costs are recorded after adjustment of tax effect as cumulative adjustments for retirement benefits under other cumulative comprehensive income in net assets.

D. Use of a simplified method for small enterprises

Certain consolidated subsidiaries use a simplified method which deems, as liability for retirement benefits, an amount required to be paid as retirement benefits if all employees retired voluntarily as of the balance sheet date for calculating liability for retirement benefits as well as retirement benefit expenses.

5) Recognition standard for significant revenues and expenses

The Company has applied the “Accounting Standard for Revenue Recognition” (ASBJ Statement No. 29, March 31, 2020), and it has recognized revenue at the time the control of promised goods or services is transferred to the customer at the amount expected to be received upon exchange of said goods or services.

The primary business activities of the Group are the manufacturing and sale of shutters for factories and warehouses, shutters for stores, etc. in the shutter business, of doors for commercial and residential buildings, partitions for schools, and doors and exteriors, etc. for construction-related materials business. With regard to the sales of these products, the Company recognizes revenue at the time of delivery of a product since it considers that the customer obtains control over the product and performance obligations are fulfilled at the time of delivery of the product. For revenue related to maintenance services, which mainly relate to the maintenance of merchandise and finished products, the Company has a performance obligation to provide maintenance services based on the contract with the customer. Said maintenance contracts stipulate a transaction for which performance obligation is fulfilled over a certain time and the revenue is recognized according to the degree of progress toward fulfillment of performance obligation. Revenues related to the refurbishment business consist primarily of alterations to and/or extensions of houses, and replacement and repair of household equipment, and are recognized as revenues when the performance obligations are fully satisfied.

When the Group is involved in sales for merchandise as an agent, the revenue is recognized at the net amount.

Moreover, the revenue is measured at the amount of consideration promised in the contract with the customer after deduction of returned goods, trade discounts, and rebates.

With regard to construction contracts, the revenue is recognized over a certain period of time as it satisfies its performance obligations. For construction for which the progress rate in the fulfillment of performance obligations cannot be estimated reasonably, the cost recovery method is applied. In addition, for construction contracts with a short duration, revenue is recognized at the point when the performance obligations are completely fulfilled, instead of applying the cost recovery method.

The contracts do not contain a significant financing component as the consideration for transactions is received within one year after the performance obligation is fulfilled.

6) Standard for translating significant foreign currency-denominated assets and liabilities into Japanese yen

Foreign currency-denominated monetary claims and liabilities are translated into Japanese yen at a spot exchange rate prevailing on the balance sheet date, and any foreign currency translation difference is accounted for as profit or loss. Assets and liabilities of overseas subsidiaries are translated into Japanese yen at a spot exchange rate prevailing on the balance sheet date, and revenues and expenses are translated into Japanese yen at the average exchange rate for each fiscal year. Any foreign currency translation difference is accounted for under foreign currency translation adjustments under net assets.

7) Method of significant hedge accounting

A. Method of hedge accounting

Deferred hedge accounting is applied. The furiate-shori (designated exceptional hedge accounting under the Japanese GAAP) is applied to hedge a foreign exchange fluctuation risk that meets designated hedge accounting requirements.

B. Hedging instrument and hedged item

Hedging instrument and hedged item to which hedge accounting is applied are as follows.

Hedging instrument: Forward exchange contracts

Hedged item: Foreign currency-denominated trade payables due to the import of merchandise and foreign currency-denominated forecast transactions

C. Hedge policy

Hedging is carried out within a balance of foreign currency-denominated trade payables mainly for the purpose of avoiding foreign exchange fluctuation risk for import purchasing.

D. Method of assessing hedge effectiveness

The Company assesses hedge effectiveness by using a fluctuation rate as determined by comparing a cumulative hedged item's market fluctuation or cash flow fluctuation with a cumulative hedging instrument's market fluctuation or cash flow fluctuation.

8) Goodwill amortization method and amortization period

Goodwill is amortized by the straight-line method over a period during which the effect is reasonably estimated to be recognized.

2. Notes to Changes in Accounting Policies

(Application of "Accounting Standard for Corporate, Inhabitant and Enterprise Taxes," etc.)

The "Accounting Standard for Current Income Taxes" (ASBJ Statement No. 27 (revised 2022); hereinafter referred to as the "2022 Revised Standards"), among other accounting standards, are applied from the beginning of the current fiscal year.

With respect to the revision regarding the classification of income taxes (taxation on other comprehensive income), the transitional treatment stipulated in the proviso of paragraph 20-3 of the Revised 2022 Accounting Standard and the transitional treatment prescribed in the proviso of Paragraph 65-2 (2) of the "Guidance on Accounting Standard for Tax Effect Accounting" (ASBJ Guidance No. 28, October 28, 2022, hereinafter referred to as the "Guidance on the 2022 Revised Accounting Standard") were applied. This change in accounting policy has no impact on the consolidated financial statements.

In addition, the Company has applied the 2022 Revised Guidance from the beginning of the current fiscal year regarding the revision related to the treatment in the consolidated financial statements

when gains or losses arising from the sale of shares of subsidiaries and other securities between consolidated companies are deferred for tax purposes. The change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively, and the consolidated financial statements for the previous fiscal year have been prepared on a retrospective basis. This change in accounting policy has no impact on the consolidated financial statements for the previous fiscal year.

3 Note on accounting estimates

Shown below are items whose values were recognized in the consolidated financial statements for the fiscal year under review due to accounting estimates and which could potentially affect the consolidated financial statements for the next fiscal year.

(Valuation of goodwill)

The Group holds intangible assets such as goodwill assets acquired through business combinations along with other customer-related assets included among other intangible assets (hereinafter referred to as “goodwill, etc.”). These are all amortized on a straight-line basis over the period through which benefits are expected from the future business activities of the company acquired. In valuing goodwill, etc., signs of impairment of goodwill, etc. are identified by examining the achievement of operating income and of operating cash flow based on the business plan projected at the time of acquisition. The key assumptions for future business plans are sales volumes based on market trends and transaction prices based on price trends. Thus, impairment losses could potentially be recognized in the consolidated statements of income for the following fiscal year if conditions and matters premised for valuation alter due to a marked change in the operating environment or due to revenue deterioration.

Goodwill	10,329 million yen
Other intangible assets	7,298 million yen

(Deferred tax assets)

The Company Group recognizes deferred tax assets for future deductible temporary differences judged to be recoverable from taxable income calculated based on a future business plan. Also, with regard to the Group’s business plans, they will be formulated based on key assumptions regarding market forecasts on the numbers of new housing starts and fluctuations in raw material prices. Recoverability for deferred tax assets depends on future taxable income estimates and thus when any changes in conditions and matters on which the estimates are premised cause a decrease in the future taxable income, this could affect the consolidated financial statements for the following fiscal year.

Deferred tax assets.....	5,044 million yen
--------------------------	-------------------

4. Notes to consolidated balance sheet

- (1) Accumulated depreciation and cumulative impairment losses of property, plant and equipment 53,163 million yen
- (2) Discount of notes receivable - trade 61 million yen
Discount of electronically recorded monetary claims - operating..... 30 million yen
- (3) Endorsed and transferred notes receivable - trade..... 70 million yen
Electronically Recorded Receivables Assignment 225 million yen

5. Notes to consolidated statement of income

- (1) Main breakdown of extraordinary income
Compensation for damages received..... 2,782 million yen
Gain on sale of investment securities 1,197 million yen
Gain on sale of non-current assets..... 17 million yen

(2) Main breakdown of extraordinary loss

Loss on retirement of non-current assets	104 million yen
Loss on sale of non-current assets	27 million yen

6. Notes to consolidated statement of changes in shareholders' equity

(1) Total number of shares outstanding on the balance sheet date for the fiscal year under review

Common stock	72,196,000 shares
--------------------	-------------------

(2) Dividend of surplus paid during the fiscal year under review

- 1) The following were resolved by the 78th Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders held on June 18, 2024.

Information on dividend for common stock

Total dividends	2,429 million yen
Dividend per share	34.00 yen
Record date	March 31, 2024
Effective date	June 19, 2024

(Note) The total amount of dividends resolved at the 78th Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders held on June 18, 2024, includes 10 million yen of dividends for the Company's shares held by the trust related to the performance-linked and share-based remuneration plan for Directors.

- 2) The following were resolved by a Board of Directors meeting held on November 6, 2024.

Information on dividend for common stock

Total dividends	2,286 million yen
Dividend per share	32.00 yen
Record date	September 30, 2024
Effective date	December 2, 2024

(Note) The total amount of dividends resolved by the Board of Directors on November 7, 2023, includes 8 million yen of dividends for the Company's shares held by the trust related to the performance-linked and share-based remuneration plan for Directors.

(3) Dividend of surplus to be paid after the balance sheet date for the fiscal year under review

The following will be resolved by the 79th Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders to be held on June 17, 2025.

Information on dividend for common stock

Source of dividend	Retained earnings
Total dividends	3,001 million yen
Dividend per share	42.00 yen
Record date	March 31, 2025
Effective date	June 18, 2025

(Note) The total amount of dividends in the proposal to be submitted to the 79th Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders to be held on June 17, 2025, includes 11 million yen of dividends for the Company's shares held by the trust related to the performance-linked and share-based remuneration plan for Directors.

7. Notes on financial instruments

(1) Conditions of financial instruments

1) Management policy for financial instruments

The Group obtains financing required in light of its business plan for engaging in the business of manufacturing and selling shutters and building materials. We obtain needed working capital through loans from financial institutions such as banks. We enter into derivative transactions to avoid the following risks and have a policy not to carry out any speculative transactions.

2) Financial instruments and risks

Trade receivables including notes and accounts receivable - trade and contract assets, and electronically recorded monetary claims - operating are exposed to customer's credit risk.

Investment securities are stocks of companies to which the Company has business relations and listed stocks are exposed to market price fluctuation risk.

Maturities of trade payables including notes and accounts payable - trade as well as electronically recorded obligations - operating are mostly within four months.

Short-term loans payable and long-term loans payable are mainly for financing pertaining to the operating transactions, and lease liabilities related to finance lease transactions are mainly for financing pertaining to the facility investment. Corporate bonds are for financing pertaining to the mergers and acquisitions funds. A portion of these borrowings is exposed to interest rate fluctuation risk because the interest rates on such borrowings are primarily variable.

The Company has entered into derivative transactions, which are foreign exchange forward contracts for hedging future fluctuation of foreign exchange rates of trade payables denominated in foreign currency. For details of the hedging instrument and hedged item, hedge policy, and method of assessing hedge effectiveness, etc. related to hedge accounting, please refer to "7) Method of significant hedge accounting" in "(4) Matters related to accounting policies" in "1. Significant matters constituting the basis for preparing consolidated financial statements" above.

3) Financial instruments risk management

A. Credit risk (risk relating to breach of contract by business partner) management

The Group regularly monitors major business partners' status and performs due date and balance controls by business partner, and rapidly understands and mitigates the collectability issues due to deterioration of financial condition, etc. of trade receivables.

In utilizing derivative transactions, because the counterparties to the derivatives are limited to financial institutions with high credit ratings, the Company anticipates very little credit risk.

B. Market risk (foreign exchange or interest-rate fluctuation risk) management

To mitigate the interest payment rate fluctuation risk of loans payable and corporate bonds, the Group mainly raises funds with fixed interest rate. For borrowings with variable interest rates, the Company seeks to reduce risk by periodically monitoring market interest rates.

Regarding investment securities, the Group regularly monitors a stock price and an issuer's (business partner's) financial status, and continuously considers whether the Group holds the stock with taking into account market conditions and relations with business partners.

The respective department executed and managed derivative transactions in accordance with the transaction authority and the transaction limit by obtaining an in-charge approval.

C. Funding liquidity risk (risk of being unable to make payments on due date) management

The Group manages liquidity risk through the funds management plans, which are prepared and updated on a timely basis by a department in charge based on reports submitted by each business unit, as well as by maintaining sufficient liquidity on hand at all times.

4) Supplemental explanation regarding fair value of financial instruments

Because fair value of financial instruments is calculated based on a variable factor, the fair value concerned might differ if different assumptions are used.

(2) Information on fair values of financial instruments

Carrying amounts recorded on the consolidated balance sheet, fair values, and the difference between them on March 31, 2025, are as follows. Note that stocks, etc. with no quoted market price are not included in investment securities. Since notes on cash are omitted and fair value for deposits, notes and accounts receivable - trade, and contract assets, electronically recorded monetary claims - operating, notes and accounts payable - trade, electronically recorded obligations - operating, short-term loans payable, and long-term loan payables within one year, etc. approximates to the carrying amount due to being settled within a short period of time, notes are omitted.

(Millions of yen)

	Carrying amounts recorded on consolidated balance sheet	Fair value	Difference
Investment securities			
Available-for-sale securities	8,558	8,558	-
Investments in affiliates	5,922	1,976	(3,946)
Total assets	14,480	10,534	(3,946)
Bonds payable	10,000	9,686	(313)
Long-term borrowings	2,440	2,420	(19)
Lease liabilities	6,757	6,679	(78)
Total liabilities	19,197	18,786	(410)

Stocks with no quoted market price

(Millions of yen)

Category	Carrying amounts recorded on consolidated balance sheet
Unlisted equity securities (Note)	4,789

(Note) As unlisted equity securities have no market value, they are excluded from fair value presentation.

(3) Matters concerning fair value of financial instruments and breakdown by input level

Fair values of financial instruments are classified into the following three (3) levels depending on the observability and significance of the input in connection with the fair value calculation.

Level 1 fair values: Among those inputs connected to the calculation of observable fair value, these are fair values calculated based on reasonable market prices for assets or liabilities that are the object of fair value calculations that will be formed in an active market

Level 2 fair values: Among those inputs connected to the calculation of observable fair value, these are fair values calculated using inputs related to the calculation of fair value other than the inputs for Level 1

Level 3 fair values: Fair values calculated using inputs related to the calculation of unobservable fair value

If multiple inputs with a significant impact are used for the fair value calculation, the fair value of a financial instrument is classified to the lowest priority level of fair value calculation in which each input belongs.

1) Financial instruments carried on the consolidated balance sheet at fair value

(Millions of yen)

Category	Fair value			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Investment securities				
Available-for-sale securities	8,558	-	-	8,558
Total assets	8,558	-	-	8,558

2) Financial instruments other than those financial instruments carried on the consolidated balance sheet at fair value

(Millions of yen)

Category	Fair value			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Investment securities				
Investments in affiliates	1,976	-	-	1,976
Total assets	1,976	-	-	1,976
Bonds payable	-	9,686	-	9,686
Long-term borrowings	-	2,420	-	2,420
Lease liabilities	-	6,679	-	6,679
Total liabilities	-	18,786	-	18,786

(Note) Description of the valuation techniques used in the fair value calculation and inputs connected to the fair value calculation

Assets

Investment securities

Fair value of listed stocks is based on the quoted price on the securities exchange. As listed stocks are traded on active markets, their fair value is classified as Level 1.

Liabilities

Bonds payable

The fair value of corporate bonds is calculated based on the present value of the total principal and interest discounted at an interest rate that takes into account the remaining period and credit risk, and is classified as Level 2 fair value.

Long-term borrowings

Fair value of long-term borrowings is measured at present value determined by discounting total principal at a rate likely to apply if a comparable new borrowing were made and is classified as Level 2.

Lease liabilities

Fair value of lease liabilities is measured at present value determined by discounting total principal at a rate likely to apply if a comparable contract were entered into and is classified as Level 2.

8. Notes on revenue recognition

(1) Information on disaggregation of revenue

The Group is composed of four reported segments: Shutter Business; Construction-Related Materials Business; Service Business and Refurbishment Business. The operating results of these reported segments are regularly reviewed by the Company's Board of Directors for making decisions about allocation of corporate resources and assessing their performance. Therefore, revenue recorded from these four businesses is presented as sales. The relationship between the disaggregated revenue and segment sales is as follows.

	(Millions of yen)		
	Revenue from contracts with customers	Other revenue	Sales to external customers
Shutter Business	93,196	-	93,196
Construction-Related Materials Business	89,979	-	89,979
Service Business	31,122	-	31,122
Refurbishment Business	6,506	-	6,506
Reported segments total	220,804	-	220,804
Other (Note)	7,615	-	7,615
Total	228,419	-	228,419

(Note) The category “Other” is an operating segment which is not included in the reported segments, and it includes water-sealing business, solar power system business, real estate leasing business, insurance agency business and architecture design business.

(2) Information that serves as a basis for understanding revenues

The Group has branches by area, makes an overall strategy by area of the products and services it handles and develops business activities. Shutter Business manufactures and sells shutters for factories and warehouses and shutters for stores. Construction-Related Materials Business manufactures and sells doors for commercial and residential buildings, partitions for schools and doors or exteriors for houses. Service Business provides maintenance and repair services for existing shutters and building materials. Refurbishment Business offers services of alteration to and/or extension of houses and replacement and repair of household equipment.

Timing of fulfillment of the performance obligations and transaction prices under contracts with customers, and circulation method of amounts allocated to the performance obligations are as stated in “(5) Recognition standard for significant revenues and expenses” in “(4) Matters related to accounting policies” in “1. Significant matters constituting the basis for preparing consolidated financial statements.”

(3) Information for understanding the amount of revenue of the fiscal year under review and the next fiscal year and beyond

A. Balance of contract assets and contract liabilities

The year-end balances of contract assets and contract liabilities arising from contracts with customers are as follows.

Contract assets (balance at beginning of period)..... 6,144 million yen

Contract assets (balance at end of period) 6,649 million yen

Contract liabilities (balance at beginning of period) 4,244 million yen

Contract liabilities (balance at end of period) 4,503 million yen

On the consolidated balance sheet, contract assets are recorded under “notes and accounts receivable - trade, and contract assets.” Contract liabilities constitutes the balance of unfulfilled performance obligations in the Company’s construction contracts as of the end of the fiscal year.

B. Transaction price allocated to the remaining performance obligations

The total transaction price allocated to the remaining performance obligations at the end of the fiscal year under review is 98,416 million yen, and the Group expects to recognize the revenue over periods of 1 to 3 years as performance obligations are fulfilled.

9. Notes on per-share information

(1) Net assets per share 1,592.13 yen

(2) Profit (loss) per share 184.95 yen

(Note) In calculating the amount of net assets per share and current profit (loss) per share, the Company's shares held by the trust for the share-based remuneration for Directors are included in the number of treasury shares, which are deducted from the numbers of shares at the end of the fiscal year and the average number of shares during the fiscal year (276 thousand of the Company's shares held in trust included in the number of shares at the end of the period and 284 thousand of the Company's shares held in trust included in the average number of shares during the period).

10. Other notes

Commitment line agreements

The Company entered into commitment line agreements with four trading banks on October 23, 2023 in order to obtain working capital efficiently.

Shown below is an unexecuted balance of loans under commitment line agreements at the end of the fiscal year under review.

Total value of commitment line agreements	7,000 million yen
Executed loan balance	- million yen
Difference	7,000 million yen

Non-consolidated Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity

(From April 1, 2024 to December 31, 2025)

(Millions of yen)

(millions of yen)

	Shareholders' equity									
	Share capital	Capital surplus			Retained earnings				Treasury shares	Total shareholders' equity
		Legal capital surplus	Other capital surplus	Total capital surplus	Other retained earnings			Total retained earnings		
					Reserve for tax-purpose reduction entry of land	General reserve	Retained earnings brought forward			
Balance on April 1, 2024	15,051	9,151	2,097	11,248	31	46,000	6,716	52,748	(1,098)	77,950
Change during the fiscal year										
Reversal of reserve for tax-purpose reduction entry of land					(0)		0	-		-
Dividends of surplus							(4,716)	(4,716)		(4,716)
Profit (loss)							11,357	11,357		11,357
Purchase of treasury shares									(0)	(0)
Disposal of treasury shares									24	24
Net changes in items other than shareholders' equity										
Total change during the fiscal year	-	-	-	-	(0)	-	6,641	6,640	24	6,664
Balance on March 31, 2025	15,051	9,151	2,097	11,248	31	46,000	13,358	59,389	(1,074)	84,615

	Valuation and translation adjustments		Total net assets
	Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	Total valuation and translation adjustments	
Balance on April 1, 2023	4,238	4,238	82,189
Change during the fiscal year			
Reversal of reserve for tax-purpose reduction entry of land			-
Dividends of surplus			(4,716)
Profit (loss)			11,357
Purchase of treasury shares			(0)
Disposal of treasury shares			24
Net changes in items other than shareholders' equity	(800)	(800)	(800)
Total change during the fiscal year	(800)	(800)	5,864
Balance on March 31, 2024	3,438	3,438	88,054

Notes to Non-consolidated Financial Statements

1. Information on significant accounting policies

(1) Standards and methods for valuation of assets

- 1) Stocks of subsidiaries and affiliates are stated at cost using weighted average method.
- 2) Available-for-sale securities
 - * Securities other than stocks, etc. with no quoted market price: Stated at fair value (valuation difference is accounted for by using the direct net asset adjustment method, and cost of securities sold is calculated by the gross average method)
 - * Stocks, etc. with no quoted market price: Stated at cost by using the gross average method

3) Inventories

- * Finished goods and work in process..... Stated at cost by using the gross average method (balance sheet values are calculated by the book value write-down method due to a decline in profitability)
- * Merchandise and supplies..... Stated at cost by the specific identification method (balance sheet values are calculated by the book value write-down method due to a decline in profitability)
- * Raw materials..... Stated at the latest purchase prices (balance sheet values are calculated by the book value write-down method due to a decline in profitability)

(2) Methods for depreciation and amortization for non-current assets

- 1) Property, plant and equipment (except for lease assets) Intangible assets (except for lease assets and right-of-use assets) are amortized by using the declining-balance method.

However, the straight-line method is used for buildings (excluding building auxiliary equipment) acquired on or after April 1, 1998, and building auxiliary equipment and structures acquired on or after April 1, 2016.

Main useful lives are as follows.

Buildings	3–65 years
Machinery and equipment	3–17 years

Depreciable assets whose acquisition cost is 100,000 yen or more but less than 200,000 yen are depreciated by the straight-line method over three years.

- 2) Intangible assets (except for lease assets) Intangible assets (except for lease assets and right-of-use assets) are amortized by using the straight-line method

Internal-use computer software is amortized by the straight-line method over an internal useful life (five years)

3) Lease assets

- * Lease assets related to finance lease transactions without title transfer

Lease assets related to finance lease transactions without title transfer are depreciated to a residual value of zero by the straight-line method with the lease periods as their useful lives.

(3) Standard for translating foreign currency-denominated assets and liabilities into Japanese yen

Foreign currency-denominated monetary claims and liabilities are translated into Japanese yen at a spot exchange rate prevailing on the balance sheet date, and any foreign currency translation difference is accounted for as profit or loss.

(4) Recognition standards for allowances and provisions

- 1) Allowance for doubtful accounts To prepare for potential defaults on accounts receivable - trade and loans receivable, an allowance for doubtful accounts is recorded in the estimated amounts of unrecoverable receivables: i) in accordance with actual rates of bad debts incurred in the past for ordinary receivables; and ii) by estimating collectable amounts individually for specific receivables such as those feared to be defaulted on.
- 2) Provision for bonuses To prepare for paying bonuses to employees, a provision for bonuses is recorded in an amount projected to be paid out.
- 3) Provision for bonuses for directors (and other officers)
To prepare for paying bonuses to directors (and other officers), a provision for bonuses for directors (and other officers) is recorded in an amount projected to be paid out.
- 4) Provision for loss on construction contracts
To prepare for loss on work sure to occur due to work completion, a provision for loss on construction contracts is recorded in a loss amount likely to be incurred for the next fiscal year onward on works whose work cost in excess of their order intake value has become able to be estimated reasonably, among works in progress at fiscal year-end whose estimated work cost is highly likely to exceed their order intake value.
- 5) Provision for retirement benefits To prepare for paying retirement benefits to employees, we record a provision for retirement benefits in accordance with estimated retirement benefit obligations and defined benefit plans at the end of the fiscal year under review.
 - A. Method to attribute estimated retirement benefit to periods
In calculating retirement benefit obligations, a benefit calculation standard is used for attributing an estimated retirement benefit value to the period until the balance sheet date for the fiscal year under review.
 - B. Amortization methods for actuarial gains and losses and prior service costs
Prior service costs are amortized by the straight-line method over a fixed number of years (10 years) within the average remaining service years of employees when they occur.
Actuarial gains or losses are amortized in an amount prorated by the straight-line method over a fixed number of years (10 years) within the average remaining service years of employees when they occur in a fiscal year, starting from the fiscal year after the fiscal year in which they occur.
- 6) Provision for share awards for directors (and other officers)
To provide for the issuance of Company's shares to Directors in accordance with share issuance rules, the Company records

an amount based on the estimated share issuance obligation as of the end of the fiscal year under review.

7) Provision for loss on business of subsidiaries and associates

The Company provides provision for loss on business of subsidiaries and associates based on the estimated amount of loss to be borne by the Company in excess of the investments made to those subsidiaries and associates.

(5) Recognition standard for revenues and expenses

The Company has applied the “Accounting Standard for Revenue Recognition” (ASBJ Statement No. 29, March 31, 2020), and it has recognized revenue at the time the control of promised goods or services is transferred to the customer at the amount expected to be received upon exchange of said goods or services.

The primary business activities of the Company are the manufacturing and sale of shutters for factories and warehouses, shutters for stores, etc. in the shutter business, of doors for commercial and residential buildings, partitions for schools, and doors and exteriors, etc. for construction-related materials business. With regard to the sales of these products, the Company recognizes revenue at the time of delivery of a product since it considers that the customer obtains control over the product and performance obligations are fulfilled at the time of delivery of the product. For revenue related to maintenance services, which mainly relate to the maintenance of merchandise and finished products, the Company has a performance obligation to provide maintenance services based on the contract with the customer. Said maintenance contracts stipulate a transaction for which performance obligation is fulfilled over a certain time and the revenue is recognized according to the degree of progress toward fulfillment of performance obligation. Revenues related to the refurbishment business consist primarily of alterations to and/or extensions of houses, and replacement and repair of household equipment, and are recognized as revenues when the performance obligations are fully satisfied.

Moreover, the revenue is measured at the amount of consideration promised in the contract with the customer after deduction of returned goods, trade discounts, and rebates.

With regard to construction contracts, the revenue is recognized over a certain period of time as it satisfies its performance obligations. For construction for which the progress rate in the fulfillment of performance obligations cannot be estimated reasonably, the cost recovery method is applied. In addition, for construction contracts with a short duration, revenue is recognized at the point when the performance obligations are completely fulfilled, instead of applying the cost recovery method.

The contracts do not contain a significant financing component as the consideration for transactions is received within one year after the performance obligation is fulfilled.

2. Notes to Changes in Accounting Policies

(Application of “Accounting Standard for Corporate, Inhabitant and Enterprise Taxes,” etc.)

The “Accounting Standard for Current Income Taxes” (ASBJ Statement No. 27 (revised 2022); hereinafter referred to as the “2022 Revised Standards”), among other accounting standards, are applied from the beginning of the current fiscal year.

With respect to the revision regarding the classification of income taxes (taxation on other comprehensive income), the transitional treatment stipulated in the proviso of paragraph 20-3 of the Revised 2022 Accounting Standard and the transitional treatment prescribed in the proviso of Paragraph 65-2 (2) of the “Guidance on Accounting Standard for Tax Effect Accounting” (ASBJ Guidance No. 28, October 28, 2022, hereinafter referred to as the “Guidance on the 2022 Revised Accounting Standard”) were applied. This change in accounting policy has no impact on the non-consolidated financial statements.

In addition, the Company has applied the 2022 Revised Guidance from the beginning of the current fiscal year regarding the revision related to the treatment in the consolidated financial statements when gains or losses arising from the sale of shares of subsidiaries and other securities between non-consolidated companies

are deferred for tax purposes. The change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively, and the non-consolidated financial statements for the previous fiscal year have been prepared on a retrospective basis. This change in accounting policy has no impact on the non-consolidated financial statements for the previous fiscal year.

3. Note on accounting estimates

Shown below are items whose values were recognized in the non-consolidated financial statements for the fiscal year under review due to accounting estimates and which could potentially affect the non-consolidated financial statements for the next fiscal year.

(Valuation of shares of subsidiaries and associates)

Shares of subsidiaries and associates on the balance sheet include shares of the consolidated subsidiary BX BUNKA AUSTRALIA PTY LTD And BX BUNKA NEW ZEALAND LIMITED. The acquisition cost of the shares concerned includes the excess earning power expected at the time of the business combination. In reviewing whether impairment loss is necessary, the Company made this determination by monitoring the degree to which the business plan has been achieved at the time of acquisition and the possibility of achieving the business plan in the future. If the assumptions used for the estimates in question need to be revised due to significant changes in the business environment or a worsening of the earnings position, there may be a serious impact on the value of the company's shares in the financial statements for the following fiscal year.

Additionally, the assumptions used for the estimates in question are omitted from the notes because the same information is presented in the "Notes on accounting estimates" in the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

Shares of subsidiaries and associates 26,639 million yen

(Deferred tax assets)

The Company recognizes deferred tax assets for future deductible temporary difference judged to be recoverable from taxable income calculated based on a future business plan. Also, with regard to the Company's business plans, they will be formulated based on key assumptions regarding market forecasts on the numbers of new housing starts and fluctuations in raw material prices. Recoverability for deferred tax assets depends on future taxable income estimates and thus when any changes in conditions and matters on which the estimates are premised cause a decrease in the future taxable income, this could affect the consolidated financial statements for the following fiscal year.

Deferred tax assets 3,655 million yen

4. Notes to non-consolidated balance sheet

(1) Accumulated depreciation and cumulative impairment losses of property, plant and equipment

32,327 million yen

(2) Receivables from subsidiaries and associates and payables to subsidiaries and associates

Short-term monetary claims 3,720 million yen

Long-term monetary claims 13,380 million yen

Short-term liabilities 3,244 million yen

Long-term liabilities 56 million yen

5. Notes to statement of income

Transactions with subsidiaries and associates and certain others

Operating transactions

Net sales	9,227 million yen
Purchases	26,818 million yen
Non-operating transactions	2,468 million yen

6. Notes to non-consolidated statement of changes in shareholders' equity

Matters related to class of treasury stock and the number of shares of treasury stock

Class of stock	Beginning number of shares for the fiscal year under review	Increase in number of shares for the fiscal year under review	Decrease in number of shares for the fiscal year under review	Ending number of shares for the fiscal year under review
Common stock	1,041 thousand shares	0 thousand shares	24 thousand shares	1,017 thousand shares

- Notes:
1. The increase of 0 thousand treasury shares of common stocks is due to the acquisition of treasury shares based on the resolution of the purchase of shares less than one share unit of 0 thousand shares.
 2. The decrease of 9,871 thousand shares in the number of treasury stock of common stock was due to the decrease of 24 thousand shares resulting from benefits based on the retirement of the Company's directors related to the trust for the share-based remuneration for Directors.
 3. The number of shares of treasury stock at the end of the fiscal year under review includes 276 thousand shares of the Company's shares held by a share issuance trust for Directors.

7. Notes on tax effect accounting

Breakdown of deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities by main cause of occurrence

Deferred tax assets

Provision for retirement benefits	4,001 million yen
Provision for bonuses	950 million yen
Loss on valuation of investment securities	568 million yen
Allowance for doubtful accounts	346 million yen
Accrued enterprise tax	137 million yen
Provision for loss on business of subsidiaries and associates	108 million yen
Impairment losses	57 million yen
Provision for share awards for directors (and other officers)	23 million yen
Other	427 million yen
Subtotal of deferred tax assets	6,621 million yen
Valuation allowance	(1,276) million yen
Total deferred tax assets	5,345 million yen

Deferred tax liabilities

Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	(1,262) million yen
Prepaid pension costs	(406) million yen
Reserve for tax-purpose reduction entry of land	(14) million yen
Other	(6) million yen
Total deferred tax liabilities	(1,689) million yen
Deferred tax assets, net	3,655 million yen

Adjustments to deferred tax assets and liabilities due to changes in income tax rates

Following the enactment of the "Act for Partial Revision of the Income Tax Act, etc." (Act No. 13 of 2025) by the Diet on March 31, 2025, the "Defense Special Corporation Tax" will be imposed from fiscal years beginning on or after April 1, 2026.

As a result, the effective statutory tax rate has been changed from 30.62% to 31.52% for the calculation of deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities related to temporary differences expected to be offset in the fiscal years beginning on or after April 1, 2026.

As a result of this tax rate change, the amount of deferred tax assets (after deducting the amount of deferred tax liabilities) increased by 63 million yen, while income taxes-deferred and valuation difference on available-for-sale securities increased by 100 million yen and 36 million yen, respectively.

8. Notes on transactions with interested parties

Subsidiaries and affiliates

(Millions of yen)

Category	Company name	Ratio of voting rights held	Relationship with interested parties	Transaction description	Transaction value	Account	Balance at end of period
Subsidiary	BX Bunka Panel Co., Ltd.	Ownership Direct 100.0%	Purchase of finished goods from BX Bunka Panel Co., Ltd.	Purchase of finished goods from BX Bunka Panel Co., Ltd. (Note 1)	6,305	Accounts payable - trade	738
Subsidiary	BX Tetsuya Co., Ltd.	Ownership Direct 100.0%	Fund assistance	Lending of funds (Note 2) Fund recovery Receive interest (Note 2)	40 64 14	Short-term loans receivable Long-term loans receivable	66 1,394
Subsidiary	BX BUNKA VIETNAM CO.,LTD.	Ownership Direct 100.0%	Fund assistance	Fund recovery Receive interest (Note 3)	3 15	Short-term loans receivable Long-term loans receivable (Note 4) Other current assets	25 1,617 0
Subsidiary	STEEL-LINE GARAGE DOORS AUSTRALIA PTY LTD	Ownership Indirect 100.0%	Fund assistance	Fund recovery Receive interest (Note 5)	848 154	Short-term loans receivable Long-term loans receivable Other current assets	819 6,223 2
Subsidiary	BX BUNKA NEW ZEALAND LIMITED	Ownership Direct 100.0%	Fund assistance	Fund recovery Receive interest (Note 6)	264 150	Short-term loans receivable Long-term loans receivable Other current assets	255 3,261 2
Affiliate	FUJISASH CO., LTD.	Ownership Direct 23.5%	Sales of finished goods from the Company	Sales of finished goods from the Company (Note 7)	1,057	Accounts receivable - trade Bills receivable	265 8

Terms and conditions of transaction and policy on deciding them

- Notes:
1. We decide to purchase finished goods from BX Bunka Panel Co., Ltd. under terms and conditions identical to ones for ordinary transactions.
 2. We decide to lend money to BX Tetsuya Co., Ltd. in consideration of market interest rates. No security is pledged with the Company.
 3. We decide to lend money to BX BUNKA VIETNAM CO., LTD. in consideration of market interest rates. No security is pledged with the Company.
 4. For the loans receivable from BX BUNKA VIETNAM CO., LTD. we recorded 884 million yen in allowance for doubtful accounts. For the fiscal year under review, we recorded 47 million yen in reversal of allowance for doubtful accounts.

5. We decide to lend money to STEEL-LINE GARAGE DOORS AUSTRALIA PTY LTD in consideration of market interest rates. No security is pledged with the Company.
6. We decide to lend money to BX BUNKA NEW ZEALAND LIMITED in consideration of market interest rates. No security is pledged with the Company.
7. We decide to sell our finished goods under terms and conditions identical to ones for ordinary transactions.

9. Notes on revenue recognition

As the information for understanding revenue from contracts with customers is the same as the description in “Notes on revenue recognition” in the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, this information has been omitted.

10. Notes on per-share information

(1) Net assets per share 1,237.09 yen

(2) Profit (loss) per share 159.58 yen

(Note) In calculating the amount of net assets per share and current profit (loss) per share, the Company’s shares held by the trust for the share-based remuneration for Directors are included in the number of treasury shares, which are deducted from the numbers of shares at the end of the fiscal year and the average number of shares during the fiscal year (276 thousand of the Company’s shares held in trust included in the number of shares at the end of the period and 284 thousand of the Company’s shares held in trust included in the average number of shares during the period).

11. Other notes

Commitment line agreements

The Company entered into commitment line agreements with four trading banks on October 23, 2023 in order to obtain working capital efficiently.

Shown below is an unexecuted balance of loans under commitment line agreements at the end of the fiscal year under review

Total value of commitment line agreements	7,000 million yen
Executed loan balance	- million yen
Difference	7,000 million yen